

Environmental Protection Authority

Environmental Protection Act 1986

Section 40A

NOTICE OF DECISION TO TERMINATE THE ASSESSMENT

PERSON TO WHOM THIS NOTICE IS GIVEN:

- (a) Pilbara Energy (Generation) Pty Ltd (ACN: 631 303 305) PO Box 6915 EAST PERTH WA 6892
- (b) Relevant Decision-Making Authorities, see Attachment 1

PROPOSAL TO WHICH THIS NOTICE RELATES:

Uaroo Renewable Energy Hub proposal Assessment No. 2341

At the request of Pilbara Energy (Generation) Pty Ltd and pursuant to s. 40A of the *Environmental Protection Act 1986* (EP Act), the Environmental Protection Authority has decided to terminate the assessment of the proposal.

EFFECT OF THIS NOTICE:

- 1. Any person who does anything to implement the proposal commits an offence under s. 41A(2) of the EP Act.
- 2. Pursuant to s. 41(3) of the EP Act, a decision-making authority is not to make a decision which could have the effect of causing or allowing the proposal to be implemented.

CONTACT FOR THIS ASSESSMENT:

Elle Purdue, telephone 6364 6529, elle.purdue@dwer.wa.gov.au.

APPEAL RIGHTS:

There are no rights of appeal under the EP Act in respect of this decision.

A response to this notice is not required.

Prof. Matthew Tonts

CHAIR

Delegate of the Environmental Protection Authority

18 October 2023

Attachment 1

Relevant Decision-Making Authorities

Minister for Aboriginal Affairs.

Minister for Environment.

Minister or Lands.

Minister for Water.

Chief Executive Officer, Department of Health.

Chief Dangerous Goods Officer, Department of Mines, industry Regulation and Safety.

Director General, Department of Water and Environmental Regulation.

Chief Executive officer, Shire of Ashburton.

Regional Joint Development Assessment Panel.

Executive Director Resource and Environmental Compliance Division.

State Mining Engineer, Department of Mines, Industry Regulation and Safety.

Chief Executive Officer Economic Regulation Authority.